

No. 21-15295

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

APACHE STRONGHOLD, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Civ. No. 2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL, The Honorable Steven P. Logan

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FILED BY
THE TOWNS OF SUPERIOR AND HAYDEN, ARIZONA, AND JAMIE
RAMSEY, THE MAYOR OF KEARNY, ARIZONA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

William E. Trachman
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
wtrachman@mslegal.org
(303) 292-2021

Timothy Sandefur
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E Coronado Rd
Phoenix, AZ 85004
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
(602) 462-5000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Towns of Superior and Hayden, Arizona, and Kearny, Arizona Mayor Jamie
Ramsey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiff-Appellant’s alleged injury will not rise to the level of the legal definition of “substantial burden.”	13
II. The Land Transfer at Issue in this Matter is a Facially Neutral Policy, and not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Under the Free Exercise Clause.	23
III. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 1992 WL 151538 (D. Ore., June 18, 1992)	29
<i>American Hotel and Lodging Association v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Attakai v. U.S.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	16
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Curtis v. School Committee of Falmouth</i> , 420 Mass. 749, 652 N.E.2d 580 (Mass. 1995).....	14
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. U.S.</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	17
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	23

<i>File v. Kastner</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 883 (E.D. Wisc. 2020).....	19
<i>La Cuna De Aztlan Sacred Sites Protection Circle Advisory Comm. v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 2014 WL 12597035 (C.D. Cal., June 20, 2014).....	17
<i>Listecki v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manzanita Band of Kumeyaay Nation v. Wolf</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2020).....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Merrick v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 892 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 13, 18, 19
<i>Olson v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Dir. 2008).....	23
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Slockish v. United States Federal Highway Administration</i> , 2018 WL 4523135 (D. Ore., Mar. 2, 2018).....	16
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14, 18

<i>South Fork Band v. U.S Dept. of Interior</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Nev. 2009)	13
<i>Stagg v. Department of State</i> , 673 Fed. Appx. 93 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24, 28
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 887 F. Supp 1407 (D. Kan. 1995)	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	22
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13, 15
<i>Van Stry v. McCrea</i> , 2020 WL 1812586 (E.D. Tex., Apr. 9, 2020).....	20
<i>Village of Bensenville v. Federal Aviation Admin</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10, 29
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 539p	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Amicus Brief of the Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, et. al</i> , No. 21-15295, (Mar. 25, 2021)	7
Ernest Scheyder, <i>Arizona mining fight pits economy, EVs against conservation, culture</i> , YAHOO FINANCE (April 19, 2021)	6
Ernest Scheyder, <i>Explainer-What’s next for Rio Tinto’s Arizona copper project after U.S. land swap</i> , Reuters (Jan. 5, 2021)	20
Felica Fonseca, <i>Mayor: Superior can’t reach full potential without mine</i> , THE WASH. TIMES (April 13, 2021)	1, 3, 5
<i>Genesis 4:9</i>	23
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Forms and Limits of Religious Accommodation: The Case of RLUIPA</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 1907 (2010).....	22
<i>Leviticus 19:16</i>	23
Mark Cowling, <i>Pinal board writing to Biden in support of Resolution Copper</i> , FLORENCE REMINDER & BLADE-TRIBUNE (March 24, 2021)	6
Mayor Ramsey, Mila Besich of Superior, and Mayor Dean Hetrick of Hayden, <i>Mayors’ Ltr. To President Biden</i> , FACEBOOK (Mar. 17, 2021)	3, 4, 10
<i>Resolution of The Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Kearny</i> , Resolution No. 13-697 (Mar. 18, 2013).....	2
Ryan Randazzo, <i>McCain was crucial backer of Superior copper mine for jobs and national security</i> , THE REPUBLIC, (Aug. 31, 2018)	5
<i>U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources</i> , 112 Cong. 486 (2012) (statement of Senator Jon Kyl)	1

Victoria Harker, *Delay of mine in “Copper Corridor” could have “devastating” effects on economy in region,*
CHAMBER BUSINESS NEWS (Mar. 15, 2021)..... 3
